OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE

j, ./(aran C ﬂanJa,; Secretary a/ Shte a/ the State a/
geor,ia, do Aere‘y cerlify that

the two hundred and thirty pages of photocopied matter hereto
attached contains a true and correct copy of an Act approved by the
Governor on May 14,2008 numbered Act Number 705 (H.B.990);

all as same appear of file and record in this office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixel
the seal of my office, at the Capitol, in the City of Atlanta, this
19th day of May, in the year of our Lord Two Thousand and
Eight and of the Independence of the United
States of America the Two Hundred and

( bwde!

— Karen C. Handel, Secretary of State




ENROLLMENT

. H.B. No. _990 Act No
— A%ﬂ I\l 208 General Assembly
The Committee of the House on Infonnation and

Audits has examined the within and fmds the same
properly enrolled.

AN ACT
To make and provide appropriations for the State Fiscal
, W Year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30,2009.

Chainnan

INHOUSE

Read 1s time 1-18-08
Read 2™ time 1-28-08
ident of the S Read 3" time 3-20-08

' /[" . And Passed
- ‘ 66 Nays 1

A Yeas
Secretary of the Senate ﬂ

. IN SENATE
Received &/ 2 /QZQM-—'

Secretary, Executive Department ~ Read 1% time  3-20-08
Read 2™ time  3-27-08

N . Read 3" time ~ 3-28-08
This “ ~day of [—L()ru l 20Db

And Passed

Clerk ofthe House

Yeas 50 Nays 0

7 Passed Both Houses
M%{ ué/ T 7 ecretary of the Senate

WGOVCU‘ r By: Reps. Richardson ofthe l9“‘,éeen of the 179"
/¢ , &j Harbin ofthe 118" and others
This daycf - 206

Approveg /




HBO 4.04

1 Total Funds $40,801,341,830
2  Federal Funds and Grants $11,579,149,752
3 Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Block Grant $342,224,967
4 Socia Services Block Grant $55,015,615
5 Child Care & Development Block Grant $56,567,627
6 Foster Care Title IV-E $87,240,470
7 Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant $20,986,057.
8 Medical Assistance Program $5,848,255,849
9 Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant $4,404,431

10 Community Mental Health Services Block Grant $13,117,105
11 Prevention and Treatment of Substance Block Grant $63,290,669
12 Federal Highway Administration Highway Planning & Construction $1,242,517,438
13 State Children's Insurance Program $261,193,434
14 ComlUunity Service Block Grant $17,409, j 84
15 L ow-Income Home Energy Assistance $24,912,301
16 TANF Block Grant - Unobligated Balance $87,618,821
17 TANF Block Grant Transfers to Social Services Block Grant $25,800,000
18 TANF Block Grant Transfers to Child Care Development Fund $252,000
19 CCDF Mandatory & Matching Funds $94,348,556
20 Federal Funds Not Specifically Identified $3,341,661,424
21 Othe!" Funds $4,713,220,183
22 Agency Funds $2,135,862,866
23 Research Funds $1,499,277,515
24 Prior Y ear Funds from Other Sources $469,556,066
25 Records Center Storage Fee $435,771

26 Indigent Care Trust Fund - Public Hospital Authoritjes $139,386,524
27 Other Funds Not Specifically Identified $468,701,441
28 State Funds $21,180,140,103
29 Lottery Funds $882,255,743
30 Tobacco Funds $159,069,341

31 State Motor Fuel $1,042,158,859
32 Brain and Spinal Injury Trust Fund $1,968,993
33 State General Funds $19,094,687,J67
34 Intra-State Government Transfers $3,328,831,792
35 Health Indll'ance Payments $2,696,711,178
36 Retirement Payments $40,792,216
37 Selflnsurallce Trust Fund Payments $126,748,132
38 Medicaid Services Payments - Other Agencies $416,748,202
39 Other Intra-State Government Payments $47,832,064
1louse Budge! (102) Page | 0r229 April 04, 2008 @ 11 :32:02 AM

AN ACT

To make and provide appropriations for the State Fiscal Y ear beginning July 1,2008, and ending June
30,2009; to make and provide appropriations for the operation of the State govel'l Lment, its
departments, boards, bureaus, commissions, in,stitutions, and other agencies, and for the university
system, common schools, counties, municipalities, political subdivisions and for all other govel'l Imental
activities, and undertakings authorized by law, and for al leases, contracts, agreements, and
grants authorized .by law; to provide for the control and administration of funds; to provide an effective
date; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

BEIT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEM6LY GEORGIA:

That the sii1s of money hereinafterFovided are appropriated for the State Fiscal Y ear beginning July
1,2008, and ending June 30, 2009, as prescribed hereinafter for such fiscal year:




e 1IBO 4.04

40
41
42
43

45

46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55

56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63
64
65

66
67
68
69
70
71

72
73
74
75

Section 1. Georgia Senate

Total Funds
Federal Funds and Grants
Other Funds:
State Funds
State General Funds
Intra-State GovernmentTransfers

1.1. Lieutenant Governor's Office
Total Funds
Federal Funds and Grants
Other Funds
State Funds
State General Funds
Intra-State Government Transfers

The above amolInls incillde thefollowing adjustments, additions, and deletions 10 the previous appropriation ael:

Amount fron: prior Appropriation Act (HB 95)
Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%.
Retlect the budget request of the Georgia Senate.

Amount in this Act

$11,402,191
$0
$0
$11,402,191
$11,402,191
$0

$1,365,993
$0
$0
$1,365,993
$1,365,993
$0

Stale Funds
$1,326,662
$0

$39,331
$1,365.993

1.2. Secretary of the Senate's Office
Total Funds
Federal Funds
Other Funds
State Funds
State General Funds
Intra-State Government Transfers

The above amQlInls incillde I hefollowing adjuslinenls, additions, and deleliolls 10 Ihe previolls appropriolion

Amount frolll prior Appropriation ACI (HB 95)
Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%.
Reflect

budget request of  Georgia Senate.

Amount appropriated in this Act

1.3. Senate
Total Funds
Federal Funds and Grants
Other Funds
State Funds
State General Funds

Intra-State Govemmenl Transfers

The above amounts include thefollo'wing

Amount frolll prior Appropriation ACl (HB 95)
Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%.

Reflect the budget request of (he Georgia

Amoun! appropriated iii this Act

L.4. Senate Budpet and Evaluation Oftice

$1,334,397
$0
$0
$1,334,397
$1,334,397
$0

State Funds Total Fund

$ $1,307,366
$0 $0
$27,001 $27,031
""""" 51334397 7 $1,334397]
$7,629,495
$0
$0
$7,62Y,495
$7,629,495
$0
additions, and deletions /0 the previous appropriation act:

State Funds Total Funds

$7,260,970 $7,260,97

$0

$368,525 $368,52

© _$7,629,495 &éiéé‘é,ﬁéﬂ

Purpose: Provide budget development and evaluation expertise to the SClle Senule.

House Budget Otfice (102)

Page 2 0f229

Friday, April 0d, 2008 @ 11:32:02 AM




BBO 4.04
76 Total Funds $1,072,306
77 Federal Funds and Grants $0
78 Other Funds $0
79 State Funds $J3,072,306
80 State General Funds $1,072,306
81 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include thefollowing adjustments, additions, and deletions to the previous appropriation act:
State Funds Total Fun
82 Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $1,047,605 $1,047,60
83 Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. $0 $
84 IReflect the budget request oflhe Georgia Senate. $2470I $24,701
8 IAmoUnl appropriated in this Act N 31,072,306 ?@’306
Section 2: Georgia House of Representatives
86 Total Funds $19,850,950
87 Federal Funds and Grants $0
Other Funds $0
89 State Funds $19,850,950
State General Funds $19,850,950
91 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
2.1. Georgia House of Representatives
92 Total Funds $J9,850,950
93 Federal Funds and Grants $0
94 Other Funds $0
9% State Funds $19,850,950
%G State General Funds $19,850,950
97 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
Fh;—arbove a@@?ﬁ&%@@ﬁ?ﬁﬁ@ﬁz‘ﬁﬁom %@Jﬁﬁn?&@Je&i@gppimﬁﬁ;;tj o
State Funds Total Funds|
o8 /Amount from prior Appropriation Act(HB 95) $18,995,716 $18,995,716
929 Reflect the budget request of the Georgia House of Representatives. $855,234 $855,234
100 Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. $0 $0
101 |Amount appropriated in s Act T siogsogs0 T sisEs0 50
Section 3: Georgia Gencral Assembly Joint Officcs
U2 Total Funds $10,479,449
103 Federal Funds and Grants $0
14 Other Funds $0
105 State Funds $10,479,449
106 State General Funds $10,479,449
107 Intia-State Government Transfcrs $0
3.1. Ancillary Activities
PllljJos=  Pruvide the
108 Total Funds $4,728,361
10% Federal Funds and Grants $0
1 Other Funds $0
111 State Funds $4,728,361
112 State General Funds $4,728,361
113 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
I?ITe above amounts include the/ollowing adjustments, additions, and to the previous apprupriation act- j

Office (102) 300229 Faday, April Ul 2008 g 11.32:02 AM




HBO 404

114
115
116
117
118

119
120
121
122
123
124

125
126
127
128

129
130
131
132
133
134

135
136
137
138

139
140
141
142
143
144

145
146
147
148
149

State Funds
Amount from,prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $4,234,402
Reduce funding for operations by 2,5%. $0
Reflect the budget request of the Georgia General Assembly Joint $418,959
Increase funds for reapportionment. i $75,000
Amount appropriated in this Act = $4,728361 $4,728,3ﬁ1

3.2. Legislative Fiscal Office

Purpose: Act as the bookkeeper-comp/roller for the legislative branch ofgovernrnenl ard fnain/ain
an account oflegislative expenditures and commitments.

Total Funds $2,646,281
Federal Funds and Grants $0
Other Funds $0
State Funds $2,646,281
State General Funds $2,646,281
Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include thefollowing adjustments, addl/IOns, Illid detetlOns to the appl'OplllNOI7 llct ]
State Funds Total Funds

Amount from 11101 Applopnation Act (HB 95) $2,687,623 $2,687,623
Reduce funding for operations by 2.5% $0 $0
IReflect the budget request of the Georgia Assembly Joint ($41,342) ($41,342)
|Amount applOpriated in this Act $2.646281 $2,646,281

3,3. Oftice of Legislative Counsel

Purpose: Provide bill-drafting services, and counel for membery uf/he Assembly.
TOla Funds $3,104,807
Federal Fundsand Grants $0
Other Funds $0
State Funds $3, 104,807

State General Funds $3, 104,807
Intra-State Governmeilt Transfers $0

The above an/ounls include the following adjustments, addl/IOns, and delellons /o0 (he prevlous appi Opl iallon act

Siale Funds Tolal Funds
Amount 11100 APPIOP! 1dlon Act (HB 95) $3,001,569 $3,003,569,
Reduce funding for by 2.5% $0 §0
Reflecl the budget request oflhe GeOigla General Assembly Joilll Oltices $1U1,238 $10|,238‘
@oum applopriated in this Act $3,104,807 "'$3,104,807
Section 4: Audits and Accounts, Department of
Total Funds $35,427,174
Federal Funds aud Grauts $0
Otlier Funds $0
State Funds $35,427,174
State General Funds $35,427,174
1ntra-State Government Transfel's $0

4,1, Administration
Purpose: To provide adminis/rat!ve suppurl 10 all Departrllenl progrwils,

Total Funds $1,729,799
Federal Funds and Giants $0
Other Funds $0
State Funds $1,729,799

State General Funds $1,729,799

Ofiice tl U2) Page 4 of 229 Friday, April 04, 2008 @ 11:32:U2 AM




HBO 4.04

150 Intra-State Government Transfers $0

The above amounts include thefollowing adjustments, additions, and deletions to the previous appropriation act:

State Funds Total Funds

151  |Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $1,697,528 $1,697,524
152 Reduce funds to reflect an adjustment in Worker's Compensation premiums. ($1,797) ($\,797
153 Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $20,53J $20,53)\
154  |Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. $0 $(
155 Delete funding for performance increases. $0 $(
156 Reduce funds to reflect operational efficiencies. ($2,157) ($2,157
157 Provide for a 3% salary increase effective January 1,2009. $15,694 $15,694
158 jamount appropriated in this Act ) $1,729,799 $1,729,799

4.2. Audits and Assurance Services

Purpose: Providefinancial, performance, and information system audits.
159 Total Funds $31,283,984
160 Federal Funds and Grants $0
161 Other Funds $0
162 State Funds $31,283,984
163 State General Funds $31,283,984
164 Intra-Slate Governmel 1l Transfers $0

The above amouns include Ihefollowing adjustmenis, addilions, and delelions 10 Ihe previous approprialion ad- |

State Funds Total Fundg
165  [Amount ti-onl prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $30,554,156 $30,554, 156
166 Reduce funds to reflect an adjustment in Worker's Compensation premiullls_ ($39,295) ($39,295
167  |Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $511,402 $511,402
168 Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. $0 %
169 Delete funding for performance incl-eascs. ($225,150) ($225,150
170  |Reduce funds to reflect operational ($76,986) ($76,986
171 Provide for a 3% salary increase effective January 1,2009. $428,857 $428,857
172  [Transfer funding from Office of Student Achievement to develop an $500,000 $500,000
function for education funding formulas.

173 Reduce funds received for five positions due to the Governor's veto of HB91 ($283,023) ($283,023

(2007 Session).
174 Increase funds for performance auditors and for the production of a reflort. By $283,023 $283,023

December 31 of each year, for the immediately preceding fisca year, the

department shall produce a listing of ail revenues received by each agency, the

statutory basis for collection, the amount collected, expended, or reserved, and a

reconciliation of the revenue balance. Ifthe revenue source is a federal fund, the

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance number shall be included. The list shall

be itemized by program as they appear in General Appropriations Act.
175 Reduce funds for professional expertise contracts. ($80,000) ($80,000)
176 Reduce funds for financial audits of regiona libraries and transfer Icsponsibility ($289,000) ($289,000)

to the Board or Regents.
177  |Amount appropriated in this Act $31,283,984 $31.283,084

4.3. Legislative Services

Purpose:  Provide informalion on relirement system prumulgate stl1llewide policies

procedures and providefiscal note services.
178 Total Funds $123,743
179 Federal and $0
180 Other Funds $0
181 State Funds $\23,743
182 State General Funds $123,743
183 Intra-State Government Transfers $0

The above amOllllis mclude IhefolJoH'1I1g ad-ISIMeMS, q gisions, -&-ddelell-onslo-Trepd eviolls appd OpJJalioll ael

State Funds Total Fund
184 Amount plioi Applopllation Act (HG 95) $121,985 $121,98

Fouse Budget Olfice (102) Page 5 Ur22y Friday, April ud, 2008 (@ It 32:02 AN




HBO 404

185
186
187
188
189
190

1901
192
193
194
195
196

197
198
199

201
202

204

206
207
208
209
210
211

212
213
214
215
216
217
218

219
220
221

222
223

[Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment.
Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%.

Delete funding for performance increases.

Reduce funds to reflect operational efficiencies.

Provide for a 3% salary increase effective January 1,2009.
JAmount appropriated in this Act

4.4. Statewide Equalized Adjusted Property Tax Digest

Purpose: Establish an equalized adjustedproperty tax digest/or each county andfor the Sate as«
wholefor use in allocating State funds/or public school systems.

Total Funds $2,289,648
Federal Funds and Grants $0
Other Funds $0
State Funds $2,289,648
State General Funds $2,289,648
Intra-State Government $0
[The above amounts include the/oltowing adjustments, additions, and deletions to Ihe previans approprialion act:
State Funds Total Fun
Amount prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $2,268,398 $2,268,394
Reduce funds to rellect an adjustment in Worker's Compensation premiums. ($2,838) ($2,838)
[Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $27,928 $27,928
Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. $0 $0
Delete funding  performance increases. ($12,287) ($12,287)
Reduce funds to rellect operational efficiencies ($14,957) ($14,957),
Provide for a 3% salary increase effective January 1,2009. $23,404 $23,404
Amount appropriated in this Ad $2,289,648 $2,28_9,648
Section 5: Appedls, Court of
Total Tufigs $14,894,435
Federal Funds ind Grants $0
Oilier fun ds $150,000
NotSpeciflcally Identified $150,000
Staté Funds $14,744,435
State $14,744,435
InteasState G $0

5.1. Court of Appeals

Purpose: The purpose ofthis court isto review and exercise appel/ale and cerliur"rijur.isdict;un in
all cases not reserved to the Supreme Court or con/erred on other courts by law.

Total Funds $14,894,435
Federal Funds and Grants $0
Other Funds $150,000
Olher Funds Not Specifically Identified $150,000
State Funds $14,744,435
State General Funds $14,744,435

Intra-Stale Government Transfers

ﬂe above Eﬁd?tﬁd?)llol Ving adj Irst@}g aiddmﬁ;d@ elas 01k hépire\;l ans;)ppro/mal iron ac};

State Funds Total
Amount Appropri<tliou Act (HB 95) $1],808,111 $13,958,111
Annualize Ihe cost oflhe FY 2008 adjustment. $159,571 $159,57
Reflect an adjustmellt in the employer of Ihe Slale I'all ($63,078) (%6
premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.
Increase the GBA red estate renla rate for space. 10
Reduce funding for operaliolls by 2.5%. $0

House Budget Office (102) Page 601229 Friday. April 0d, 2008 @) 11:32:02 AM




N 7N

—r ~— HBO 404
224 |Renect an adjustment in the Workers Compensation premium rate structure, ($13,386) ($13,386)
225  |Fund increases in operating expenses, $234,068 $234,068
226  |Provide for agenera salary increase of 3.5% effective January 1,2009. $159,151 $159,151
227  |Provide funds for apublic information officer to conduct research, analysis and $0 $0
public contact work.
228 Add one receptionist position to provide information to the public, as well as $0 $0
provide additional security for judges.
229  |Provide funds for asalary scale adjustment for staff attorneys including $150,000 $150,000
longevity steps and two additional steps to help recruit and maintain top
attorneys.
230 |Provideadditional red estate rental funding due to additional space acquired $258,530 $258,530
and an increase in square footage costs,
231  |Replace the court's docket system to improve access and provide simultaneous $147,900 $147,900
access through electronic case files
232  |Provide funds for efile initiative to alow coull documents to be filed $45,329 $45,329
electronically.
233 | Delete one time funding for adisaster recovery plan. ($30,000) ($30,000)
234 Reduce one time funding for renovation to the third floor of the judicial ($1 J1,761) ($111,761),
Building for Judges.
235 |Amount appropriated ill this Act $14,744,435 @:8_‘)-4,.43-5
Section 6: Judicial Cuuncil
236 Total $1'1,454,114
237 Federal Funds and $3,108,793
238 Federal Funds Not Specifically 1dentified $3,108,793
239 Other Funds $0
240 Stal 11 ) $16,345,321
241 State Geéneral Rllds " $16,345,321
242 Intya-State Goveriment Transfers $0
6.1. Appellate Resource Center
Purpose: The purpose ofthis progran: is 10 provide representation 10 penallY sentenced
inmales il1 habeas proceedings.
243 Total Funds $580,000
244 Federal Funds and Grants $0
245 Other Funds $0
246 State Funds $580,000
247 State General Funds $580,000
248 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
e above amolInls include the/allowing acISI71enS, additions, Gild deletions 10 the previous appropriation act:
Sate Funds Total Funds
249  |Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $300,000 $800,000
250  |Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. ($20,000) ($20,000)
251  |Provide funds for litigation costs and one attorney fos the Appellate Resource $0 $0
Center.
252 Reduce funding due to increased availability of JOLTA funds, (CC:Redlice ($200,000) ($200,000)
unds.)
253  |Amount appropriated in this Act $580.000 4@0
6.2. Georpia Office of DispUIC Resolution
Purpose: The purpose is 10 oversee Ihe development o{courl-CUI'll'leCled
resolution programs in Georgia.
254 Total Funds $369,528
255 Federal Funds and Grauts $172,890
256 Federal Funds Not Specifically Identified $172,890
257 Other Funds $0
258 State Funds $196,638

Office (1U2) Page 7 01229 Friday, April 04, 2008 2 11:32:U2




HBO 4.04

259
260

261
262
263

264
265
266
267
268
269

270
271
272
273
274
275
276

277
278
279

280
281
282
283

284

285
286

287
288
289
290
291
292
293

294
295

State General Funds $196,638
Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include Ihefollowing additions, and deletions 10 lhe previous approprialion acl:
State Funds Total Fundg
Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $144,643 $330,324
Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $3,912 $3,917
Reflect an adjustment in the employer share of the State Health Plan ($1,418) ($1,418
premiums fi‘'om 22.843% to 24.182%.
Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. ($3,616) ($3,616,
Provide for a general salary increase of 3.5% effective January 1,2009. $3,117 $3,117
Reduce other funds ($185,679) to reflect projected expenditures. $0 ($185,679
Increase funds to restore reduction taken in HB95 (FY 08). $50,000 $50,00(
Increase federal funds ($j72,892) to reflect projected expenditures. $0 $172,89(
IAmount appropriated in this Act $196,638 .-E;éééféié]

6.3. Institute of Continuing Judicial Education

Purpose: The purpose is 10 provide basic Iraining ar¢ cunlinuing ed/lcalion 10 elecled officials,
court support personnel and volunteer agents ofthe Stale'sjudicial branch.

Total Funds $1,475,500
Federal Funds and Grants $177,500

Federal Funds Not Specifically $.177,500
Other Funds $0
State Funds $1,298,000

State General Funds $1,298,000
Intra-State Government Transfers $0

The above amounls include Ihefoﬁ owing adj ustmel 1Is; addilia?s, and delelions 10 Ithrevi olls appropﬁoniocr ]

Slate Funds Total Funds
Amount prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $1,109,297 $1,311,827
Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $18,311 $18,31]
Reflect an adjustment in the employer share of the State Health Benef,t Plan ($2,777) ($2,777
premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.
Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. ($27,732) ($27,732
Provide for a gencral salary increase of 3.5% effective January 1,2009. $6,105 $6,105
Reduce other funds ($202,530) due to projected expenditures. $0 ($202,530
Provide funding to the Institute of Continuing Judicial Education foi training of $17,500 $17,500
five new judges.
Provide funds for court administrators' professional certificate program $177,296 $177,296
(77,296) and for Magistrate Courtjudicial education products ($100,000).
Increase federal funds ($177,500) to reflect projected expenditures. 30 $177,500
Amount appropriated in this Act . $129%,000 $l,475,500

6.4, Judicial Council

Purpose: The purpose oflhis approprialiun is lu o/cUlirl ¢aned
other officers and employees ofthe court perlaining 10 mailersrelaling 10 COUIl adminislralion,
provided thai $2,150,000 is designaledfor Drug a# DUI Couris.

Tolal Funds $16,730,046
Funds and $2,758,403

Federal Funds Not Specifically Identifted $2,758,403
Other Funds $0
State Funds $13,97] ,643
Stale General Funds $13,971,643
Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounlJ include and deferions to ;l;—e previous a)/)/—v/)riaum.u?i B
State Funds Tolal Fundsy

Amount pioLi pi 100 ApplOpllatiOn Act (HB 95) $13,841,964 $16,303,302
Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment $92,675 $92,675)

(102) 8 0r 229 Friday, April (4. 11:32:02 AM




o
™

pN—— H130 4.04
296 Rellect an adjustment in the employer share ofthe Health Plan ($33,581) ($33,581)
[premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.
297 Increase the GBA real estate rental rate for otlice space. $0 $0]
298 Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. ($346,050) ($346,050),
299 Rellect an adjustment in the Workers' Compensation premium rate structure. ($8,174) ($8,174)
300 Reduce federal funds ($2,227,953) and other funds ($233,385) to rellect $0 ($2,461,338)
projected expenditures.
301 Reduce one-time funding for the child support calculator changes and for the ($215,000) ($215,000),
mock trial competition.
302 Provide for a general salary increase ofJ.5% effective January 1,2009. $73,828 $73,828
303 Provide funds for the magistrate bench book and newsletter for the Council of $15,000 $/5,000
Magistrate Court Judges.
304 Provide funds for national mock trial program and one law clerk position for the $0 $0
Council of State Court Judges.
305 Provide funds for statewide and data sharing program for Ihe Couns $200,000 $200,000)
Automation Commission.
306 Add two juvenile law assistants for two judicial circuits to increase Title) V-E $0 $0
reimbursements. (CC:Use existingfunds in /CJE to train existing personnel in
drafting opinionsfor Title IV-E reimbursements,)
307 Provide funds for mental health court summits to provide information $0 $0]
dissemination to improve responses to individuals with mental illness who come
into contact with the criminal justice system.
308 Fund a pilot project for the Appalachian Circuit Family Informatioll Center $124,276 $124,276)
to serve Fannin, Gilmer and Pickens counties.
309 Provide sUppOI1 funding for the Supreme Coun Commissioll on Children, $60,000 $60,000
Marriage and Falnily Law,
310 Add one full-time compliance coordinator for lhe olTolln Reponing $0 $0
($28,232) and one quality assessment and evaluation coordinator for the
Commission on Interpreters ($49,316).
311 Provide funds to implement three new drug courts, Drug Court Planning $131,877 $131,877|
Initiative (OCPI) tmining for eight drug court teams and a statewide evaluation
for adult Jelony drug co.11l1s. (CC:Olle eoul't)
312 Fund new DUI COUils. (CC:One court) $99,828 $99,828
313 Reduce one time funding for Guardianship video for Probate Couns ($65,000) ($65,000)
314 Increase federal funds ($2,492,903) to reflect projected expendilures. $0 $2,758,403
315 Transfer funds to the Council of Superior Court Clerks for Ihe conlinuation of $0 $0|
the Judicial Data Exchange (IOX) Project.
316 [Amount appropriated in this Act $13,971,643 $16,730,046
6.5, Judicial Qualifications Commission
Purpose, The purpose /s to discipline, remove, and cause involuntary retirement ojjudges.
317 Total Funds $299,040
318 Federal Funds and Grants $0
319 Other Funds $0
320 State Funds $299,040
321 State General Funds $299,040
322 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include Ihe[ollowing adjusllilenrs, addilions, and delelions to Ihe previous approp!ialion act.
State Funds lotal Funds
323 Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $302,599 $302,599
324  |AnnualiLe the cost oftbe FY 2008 salary adjustment. $2,793 $2,793
325 Rellect an adjustment in the employer share ofthe Health Bellelit Plan ($/,013) ($1,013)
premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.
326 Reduce funding for operations by 2.5% ($7,565) ($7,565)
327  |provide for a general salary increase of 3.5% January 1,2009. $2,226 $2,226
328 Amount appropriated in Ihis_' Ac | $299,040 $299,040
House (1u2) Page 9 ul'229 Friday, April 04 2UU8 @ 11:32U2




HBO 4.04

329
330
331
332
333
334
335

336
337
338
339
340
341
342

343
344
345

346
347
348
349

350
351
352
353
354
355

356
357
358

359

360

361
362
363
364

Section 7: Juveuile Courts

Total Funds ~ _ $7,139,116

ds and Grants - $447,456

’ ally;: Iden $447,456
$0

$6,691,660

$6,691,660
$0

Purpose:  The Council ofJuvenile Court Judges represents ali thejuvenilejudges in Georgia.
Jurisdiction in cases involving children includes delinquencies, status offenses, and deprivation.

Total Funds $2,153,055
Federal Funds and Grants $447,456
Federal Funds Not Specifically Identified $447,456
Other Funds $0
State Funds $1,705,599
State General Funds $1,705,599
Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include thefollowing adjustments. addilions. and deletions to Ihe previous appropriation (lei:
State Funds Tolal Fundg
Amount trom prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $1,701,125 $2,148,581|
Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustmenT. $17,837 $17,837]
Reflect an adjusiment in the employer share of the State Health Plan ($6,288) ($6,288
premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.
Reduce funding for operations by ($21,264) ($21,264
Provide for a general salary increase 0f3.5% effective January 1,2009. $14,189 $14,189
IReduce federal funds ($447,456) based on projected 30 $0
M)uni appropriated in this Act “gi_%055§9 $2,153,055
7.2, Grants to Counties for Juvenile Court Judges
Purpose: This program mandates payment 10 circuils 1v pay for juvenile courl judges
salaries.
Total Funds $4,986,061
Federal Funds and Grants $0
Other Funds 30
State Funds $4,986,061
State General Funds $4,986,061
Intra-State GovenUllent Transfers $0
‘% gbove amoungncl ude IhefollOWing adj L]s! ments. addmons ant@!iio@tﬂeﬁeﬁogapimmﬂﬁ J
State Funds Total Fund
Amount from prior Appropriation Act (-1B 95) $5,002,426 $5,002,426
Reduce funding for operations by $0 30
Remove funding for 1% pay raise per SB223 (2007 Session) due to ($16,365) ($16,365)
of the bill to pass.
Increase funds for Grants to Counties for Juvenile Jndges per HB 1163 (2008 $0 30
Session). Atlanta Circuil effective July 1,2008 and Alcov)' and Brunswick
Circuits effective January 1,2009.
|Amount appropriated in this Act $4,986,061 $4,986,061)
Section 8: Prosecuting Attorneys
Funds $61,048,741
Federal Funds and Grants $0
Other Funds $0
State Funds $59,281,695

House Budyget Office (102) Page 10 0f229 April 04, 2008 @ 11:32:02 AM




HBO 4.04

365
366
367

368
369
370
371
372
373
374

375
376
377

378
379
380
381

382

383

384
385
386
387
388
389

390
391
392

393
394
395
396

397

398
399

tluuse

~General Funds
tate'Gaoyerniient Transfers
ent Bayments

8.1. District Attorneys

$59,281,695
$1,767,046
$1,767,046

Purpose: The District Attorney represents the State ofGeorgia in the trial and appeal offeluny
criminal cases in the Superior Courtfor thejudicial circuit and delinquency cases in thejuvenile

courts.
Total Funds
Federal Funds and Grants
Other Funds
State Funds
State General Funds
Intra-State Government Transfers
Other Intra-State Government Payments

The above amounls include Ihe/ollowing adjusimenls, additions, and deletions 10 Ihe previous appropriation ael:

Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95)
Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment.

Reflect an adjustment in thc employer share of the State Health Benetit Plan
premiums from 22,843% to 24.182%.

Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%.
Provide for a salary increasc 0f3.5% January 1,20009.
Provide additional funds for increased expenses in mileage reimbursement.

Provide funds to adjust salaries and salary plans for District Attorney
investigators effective July 1,2008.

Increase funds for salary ($163,087), one-time computer expense ($4,500) and
travel ($4,000) for three Assistant District Attorneys per HB 1163 (2008
Session). Atlanta Circuit effective July 1,2008 and Alcovy and Brunswick
Circuits effective January 1,2009.

IAmount appropriated in lhis Act

8.2. Prosecuting Allorneys Council
Purpose:  Thisprogram is charged with lhe
and Sate Court Solicitors.

Total Funds
Federal Funds and Grants
Other Funds
State Funds
State General Funds
Intra-State Government Transfers

$54,090,792

$0

$0

$52,323,746

$52,323,746

$1,767,046

$1,767,046

State Funds Total Fundg
$51,194,203 $52,961,249
$679,722 $679,722
($291,708) ($291,708)
$0 $0
$637,857 $637,857
$103,672 $103,672
$0 $0

$0 $0]

$52,323,746 - '$54,090,792‘

Geurgiu's Distriu Allurneys

Amount Jirior Approprialion Act (HG 95)
lAnnualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment.

Reflect an adjustment in the employer share of the State Health Genellt Plan
premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.

Reduce funding for operations by 2,5%.
Reflect all adjustment in the Compensation
Provide for a general increase of 3.5% etTecLive 1,2009

Provide funds for the continued development deployment of a statewide
case imanagement system.

IAdd Olle addition'JI accounts receivable pUSiliull ($54,3 16) and one

position ($56,361).

Provide additiollsl funds for estate rellts.

Provide funds for a software coditract to web-based application that

provides fast access to reliable information about peol,le and businesses that
will provide District Attorney offices with the ability 10 locate people.

Office (102) Page 11 uf 229

The above a@u@in?uglhefollgwi ng ad}usi ment;, oddiian. and deleti ong lu the ;;revi oug aﬁopriﬁn act: |

$6,957,949

$0

$0

$6,957,949

$6,957,949

$0

State Funds Total Fund
$6,207,472 $6,207,472
$58,302 $58,303
($24,104) ($24, 104
$0 $q

$697 $697
$52,707 $52,707
$252,719 $252,719
$103,510 $103,514
$16,036 $16,036
$0 $0)

April @ | AM




11S0O 4.04

400 Fund increases in wurker's compensation, liability insurance unemployment $46,737 $46,73
insurance.
401 Purchase and replace obsolete computer equipment in District Attorney $280,125 $280,12!
402 Purchase Daniel's Criminal Trial Practice and Milich on Evidence reference $0 $
books for District Attorney offices.
403 Delete funding for one payroll clerk contract position. ($36,258) ($36,258)|
404  |Amount appropriated in this Act s 6957949 T T 786,957,949
Section 9: Superior Courts
405 Total Rnds $63,622,100
406 $0
407 $0
408 $63,622,100
409 $63,622, 100
410 $0
Purpose: Assist superior clerks fhruLighouf tAe slulein Ihe execurion ulllieir duries, and lu
promote and assist in their fraining o/the superior court clerks.
411 Total Funds $1,751,550
412 Federal Funds and Grants $0
413 Other Funds $0
414 State Funds $1,751,550
415 State General Funds $1,751,550
416 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amou"fs inc/ude fhelol/owing adjusimenls. additions, and detetions to lhe previous approprialion ael:
State Funds Total Funds
417 Amount li'onl priur Appropriation Act (HB 95) $258,000 $258,000
418 Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. ($6,450) ($6,450)
419  Provide funds for the continuation of the judicial Data Exchange (JDX) Project. $1,500,000 $1,500,000
420  Increase funding by amount transferred from Georgia Courts Automation $0 $0
Commission (GCAC) for the continuation of the Judicial Data Exchange (JDX)
Project.
421 Amount appropriated in this Act $1,751,550 $1,751.550]
9.2. Council of Superior Com! Judges
Purpose: The purpose o/the Council (j(Superior Courl istu of the
superior and the administration oj)'ustice through leadership, training, policy developmenl
and budgetary andfiscal administration.
422 Total Funds $] ,483,201
423 Federal Funds and Grants $0
424 Other Funds $0
425 State Funds $1,483,201
426 State General Funds $1,483,201
427 Intra-State Government $0
The above amounts include the/ollowing ogjus(aieists, addiE/ons, and deletions to previous appropriafion act:
Funds Total funds
428  Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $1,079,165 $1,079,/65
429  Annudize the cost of the FY 2008 salmy adjustment. $13,165 $13,165
430 Reflect an adjustment in the employer share of the State I-ledtlr Benefit Pl ($5,765) ($5,765)
premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.
431 Increase rhe GBA red eslate rental rate for $0 $0
432 Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. ($26,979) ($26,979)
433  Reflect an adjustment in the Compensalion premiulll rale structure, $39,777 $39,777
434 Provide for ageneral salary increase of 3.5% effective 1,2009. $16,204 $16,20<1
House Budget (102) Page 12 ul'229 Friday, Jdpril 04 2008 @@ 11.32:t12 AM




™

- HBG 404
435 Redirect funds from the Superior Court Judges program for five contract $352,226 $352,22¢
employees to the Council of Superior Court Judges program for five permanelll
(t'Ons.
436  |Reduction of one-time funding for temporary labor. ($27,200) ($27,200
437 educe funds for Sentence Review Panel. ($54,208) ($54,208)
438 Provide for increases in operating expenses. $20,000 $20,000
439 dd one paralegal position ($37,363) and fund a permanent increase in $37,363 $37,363]
emporary labor funds ($15,000).
440 rovide for an increase in personal services to provide future step increases and $0 $
low flexibility in new hire salaries.
441 nnualize step increase for council staff effective July 1,2007. $39,453 $39,453
442 mount appropriated in this Act seee §1483200 :'—:@iéi
9.3. Judicial Administrative Districts
Purpose: The purpose is to provide regiunal adminidrLilive suppurl 10 Ihejudges ofl he superior
couri. This support includes managing budgets, policy, procedure, and providing a liaison between
local and state courts.
443 Total Funds $2,348,845
444 Federal Funds and Grants $0
445 Other Funds $0
446 State Funds $2,348,845
447 State General Funds $2,348,845
448 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amonnis include thefat/owing ad)usimellls. and deleliollS 10 Ihe previous approprialioll «ct:
State Funds Totat Fundg
449 Amount ti'om Act (HB 95) $2,378,508 $2,378,509
450  |Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $28,047 $28,047
451 Reflect an adjustment in the employer share of ‘the State Hedlth Benet!t Plan ($8,666) ($8,666,
premiums from 22.843% (o 24.182%.
452 Redluce funding for operations by 2.5%. ($59,463) ($59,463
453 Provide for a salary increase of J.5% effective January 1, 2U09. $24,360 $24,360
454 Provide funds for red estate rents. $1/,059 $11,059
455 Provide additiollal funds [of court security training. $0 $q
456 Reduce one-time funding for security training. ($25,UU0) ($25,000
457 IAmount appropriated in [his Act 2348845 _$2348845
9.4. Superior Court Judges.
Purpose: The purpose is 10 be Georgia's Superior Couris Iv be jurisdicliun Irial cour and
exercise exclusive, constitutional aUlhority over felony cases, divorce, equity and cases regarding
title to land; provided Ihal law clerks over thefijiy provided by law are to be allocaled back 10 the
circuils by case/oad ranks.
458 Total Funds $58,038,504
459 Federal Funds and Granls $0
460 Other Funds $0
461 State Funds $58,038,504
462 State General Funds $58,038,504
463 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The amounts include thefa/foll'ing adjustments, addilions, and deletions 10 {he previous appropriation Ge:
State Funds Total Funds
464  |Amoulli from prior Appropriation (HB $57,130,015 $57,130,015 .
465  [Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $757,181 $757,181]
466 Rellect all adjustment in the of Healih Benelit Plan ($238,0'12) ($238.042
premiums li'om 22.843% [o 24.182%.
467 Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. ($714,125) ($714,125
468 Reflect an adjustlllellt ill Lhe Workers' Compensation premium rale ($79,089) ($79,089)
469 Provide for a general salary increase of 35% effective Janus1y 1,2009. $669,099 $669,099
470 Reduce one-time fundling for Fulton Business COllli. ($100,000) ($100,000),
House

([02) Puge 13 01229 Friday, April 04, 2008 ¢ 11:32U2 AM




~— . HBO 4.04
471 Reduce one-time funding for equipment and furniture ($75,000) and for new ($150,000) ($150,000)
‘udgeships ($75,000).
472 Redirect funds from the Superior Court Judges program for comract ($352,226) ($352,226)
employees to the Council of Superior Court Judges program for five permanent
positions.
473 Annualize funding for the employer contributions for the county courts $387,000 $387,000
Guvenile court judges, state court judges, and county solicitors general)
retirement fund.
474 Fund an increase in travel funds for mileage reimbursements and judges travel $48,500 $48,500
Costs.
475 Annualize increases and adjustments in health insurance, retirement, FICA, $103,469 $103,469
county paid secretaries and law assistants and other costs.
476 Funds employer contributions for the county coulis Uuvenile court judges, state $155,000 $155,000
court judges, and county solicitors general) retireluent fund.
477 Annualize funding for three new judgeships (Cordele, Enotah, and Gwinnett) $421,722 $421,722
starting January 1,2008.
478 Increase funds for salary ($558,0 (6), one-time expenses ($41, 100) and $0 $0
operating costs ($56,436) for tlu'ee Superior Court JUdges per HB 1163 (2008
Session). Atlama Circuit effective July 1,2008 and Alcovy and Brunswick
Circuits effective January 1,2009.
479 | Amount appropriated in this Act $58,038,504 ~ $58,038,504
Section 10: Supreme Court
480 ’_F_otgl Funds' $8,837,974
481 Fédéral Funds and Grants $0
482 : “Funds $0
483 State Funds $8,837,974
484 State General funds $8,837,974
485 Intra-State Government Transfcl's $0
10.1. Supreme Court of Georgia
Purpose: The purpose is 10 be a cow'l o/review and exercise exclusive appellalejurisdicliun in all
cases involVing lhe conslruclion a/a Irealy or o/lhe Conslilution Sale 0/ Georgia or o/lhe
Uniled Sales and all cases in which lhe conslitutionality a/a ordinance, or conslilulional
provision has been in queslion, andall cases o/eleclion conlesl.
486 Total Funds $8,837,974
487 Federal Funds $0
488 Other Funds $0
489 State Funds $8,837,974
490 Funds $8,837,974
491 ntm-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include the/ollowing adjustments, additions, and deletions 10 the previous appropriation act:
_ State Flllds ~ Total Funds
492  Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $8,700,335 $8,700,335
493 Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustmenl. $\04,629 $\04,629
494 ReOect an adjustment in the employer share of the State Heulth Benetit Plan ($35,094) ($35,094)
premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.
495 Increase the GBA real estate rental rate for office space. $0 $0
496 Reduce funding for operations by 2.5%. ($108,754) ($108,754)
497 Reflect an adjustmenl in the Workers' COlllpensation premium structure. ($9,146) ($9,146)
498 Provide for general increase of 3.5% effeclive January 1,2009. $89,806 $89,806
499 Provide additional funds for DOAS {iability insurance. $12,000 $12,000
500 Fund postage expenses ($5,000) and increases in operating expenses $5,000 $5,000
($162,047).
501 Provide funds  travel reimburseillellilorjuslices in accordance with +113 120. $'1,850 $1,85U
502 Provide funds for conLract renewals for Lcxis-Nexis and Westlaw. $3,298 $3,298
503 Add one Supreme security position. $0 $0

House Budget Oftice ([ 02) Page 14 01229 Frida)', April @ 11:12:02




HBO 404

504 Provide funds for the creation and updaLe of Supreme Court videos ($37,000) $71,050 $71,0501
and for the creation ofa disaster co-location site and upgrades in
computer equipment ($71,050).
505  jmountappropriated in this Act ee3oTa L $8,837,974]
Section 11: Accounting Office, State
506 ; - L $14,714,945
507 $0
508 $0
509 $5,456,173
510 $5,456,173
511 $9,258,772
512 $9,258,772
11.1. State Accounting Office
Purpose:  Support statewide PeopleSojt financials and human capital management, provide the
comprehensive annual financial report ojGeorgia, and create accounting procedures and policies
jor state agencies.
513 Total Funds $14,714,945
514 Federal Funds and $0
515 Other Funds $0
516 State Funds $5,456,173
517 State General Funds $5,456,173
518 Intra-State Government Transfers $9,258,772
519 Other Intra-State Government Payments $9,258,772
The above amounts include tfe following adjustments, additions, and deletions fa the previous appropriation act:
State Funds Funds
520 Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $7,205,916 $16,464,688
521 Annualize the cost of the I0Y 2008 salary $62, 155 $62, 155
522 Reflect an adjustment in the employer share ofthe State Heallh Benefit Plan ($15,474) ($15,474)
premiums from 22.843% Lo 24.182%.
523 Increase the GBA real estate renlal for office space. $0 $0
524 Reduce general salary increase from 2.5% to 2%. 30 $0
525 Delete funding for performance increases. ($16,179) ($16,179)
526 Reflect an adjustment in the Workers' Compensatiun premium rate structure. $12,246 $12,246
527 Provide for a general salary increase 0f2.5% effecLive January 1,2009 $56,627 $56,627
($40,448), and for performance increases ($16,] 79).
528 Reduce postage ($50,000) and real estate rentals ($50,000) to reflect projected ($100,000) ($100,000)
expenditures.
529  Reduce computer charges to reflect projected expenditures. ($4{1,118) ($44,118)
530 Transfer funds ancl Il positions for the asset management program (tleet ($1,705,000) ($1,705,000)
management system) from the State Accounting Office to the Department of
Administrative Services.
531 Amount appropriated in this Act mm1$‘5,456,173 $l4714945
Section 12: Administnltive Services, Department of
532 To(al Funds $168,067,585
533 Federal Funds and Gran(s $0
534 Othei' Funds $24,394,399
535 $23,412,961
536 Other Nol Specifically Identified $981,438
537 State Funds $13,792,429
538 State General Funds $13,792,429
539 Intra-State Govcnlluellt Trallsfers $129,880,757
540 Self Insurance Trust Fund Payments $126,748,132
541 Other Intra-Slate Governmcn | Payments $3,132,625

Budgel Olfice (102) Page 15 or 229

Friday, Aplil 04, 2008 @ 11 :32:02 AM




HBO 404

542
543

545
546
547
548

549
550
551

552
553
554
555
556

557

558

559
560

561
562

563
564
565
566
567

568
569

570

571
572
573
574
575
576

12.1. Administration

Purpose: Provide administrative support to all department programs.

Total Funds
Federal Funds and Grants
Other Funds
Agency Funds
State Funds
State General Funds
Intra-State Government Transfers

The above amounts include thefollowing adjustments, additions, and deletions to the previous appropriation’ act;

Amount from prior Approprialion Acr (HB 95)
Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment.

Reflect an adjustment in the employer share of the State Health Benetit Plan
premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.

Increase the GBA real estate rental rate for office space.

Reduce general salary increase from 2.5% to 2%.

Delete funding for performance increases.

Reflect an adjustment in the Workers' Compensation premium rate structure.

Transfer the marketing and communications unit and 3 positions from the State
Purchasing program to the Administration program.

Provide funds to continue the department's transformation to upgrade services
and improve enterprise programs.

Adjust funding for real estate rentals based on projected expenditures.
Increase funds to help cover a projected shortfall in personal services.

Provide for a general salary increase of2.5% effective January 1,2009
($18,352), for performance increases ($7,341), and for structure adjustments to
the statewide salary plan ($463).

Provide additional funding.

$5,994,354

$0

$2,635,916

$2,635,916

$3,358,438

$3,358,438

$0

State Funds Total Funds
$2,349,936 $4,347,678
$48,251 $91,399
($6,503) ($6,503)
$0 $0

$0 $0

($7,34 1) ($7,341)
($12,796) ($12,796)
$138,254 $239,344
$0 $145,932
($27,519) ($50,962)
$0 $371,447
$26,156 $26, 156
$850,000 $850,000
'$3,358,438°  $5.994,354

Amount appropriated in this Act

12.2. Fiscal Services

Purpose:  Provide administrativejunctions ilnd services necessaryjor thefti/fil/menl of(he

responsibilities ojthe Superior Courts.
Total Funds
Federal Funds and Grants
Other Funds
State Funds
Intra-State GovenUllenl Transfers

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

The above amounts include thefollowing adjustments. additions, and deletions 10 the previous approprialioll ad:

Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95)

Terminate the contracl with Superior coulis fot' accoulll;ng services and transfer
6 positions, eliminating the Fiscal Services prograrn.

"""" 0 ¥

Amount appropriated inthis Act

12.3. Fleet Management

State Funds Total Funds

$0 $325,184
$0 ($325,184)

Purpose:  In conjunction with the Office ojPlanning and Budget, centralize stale governmenl imotor
vehiclefleel management/i.merlons to ensure efficienl and cosl-e//eclIve.!leet operollons and 10

minimize lhe life-cycle cosls ossociated wilh vehicle ownership.
Total Funds
Federal Funds and Grants
Other Funds
Agency Fimds
Other Funds Not Specifically Identjiied
State Funds

House 8udget Ortice (102) Page 16 or 229

$3,092,079
$0
$1,387,079
$719,94
$667,138
$1,705,000

Frida)'. Apiit 04, 2008 @ 11:32:02 ANM




HBO 4,04

577 State General Funds $1,705,000
578 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include the/oUowing adjustments, additions, and deietions to the previous appropriation ad:

State Funds Total Funds
579  Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $0 $2,154,337
580  Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $0 $12,284
581 Provide funds to continue the department's transformation to upgrade services $0 $75,393
and improve enterprise programs.
582  Adjust funding based on projected cost efficiencies, $0 ($383,545)
583  Increase personal services to fill vacancies. $0 $0
584  Adjust funding for real estate rentals based on projected expenditures. $0 $7,662
585 Eliminate funding, 9 positions, and 163 vehicles as a result of the Enterprise $0 ($1,198,993)
contract.
586 Transfer funds and Il positions for the asset management program (neet $1,705,000 $1,705,000
management system) to the Department of Administrative Services from the
State Accounting Office.
587  Increase funds to renect projected revenue receipts. $0 ' $7/9,941
588  1Amount appropriated in this Act "7 s1,705000 - $3,092,079]
12.4, Mail and Courier
Purpose:  Provide convenient, gJicient, and cust effective services through aggregatiun ufdemand
for Capitul Hill and metru area mail and package delivery services.
589 Total Funds $1,130,155
590 Federal Funds and Grants $0
591 Other Funds $1,130,.155
592 Agency Funds $1,130,155
593 State Funds $0
594 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts inelude the/allowing adjustments, additions, and deletions 10 the previous appropriation act: |
Slale Funds TOlal Funds
595 Amoulll from prior Appl'‘Opriation Act (HB 95) $0 $1,398,982
596 Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $0 $8,733
597  Adjust funding based on projected cost efficiencies. $0 ($111,643)
598 Increase personal services to fill vacancies. $0 $0
599  Adjust funding for real estate rentals based on projected expenditures. $0 ($102,194)
600 Reduce funds and eliminate | position to continue the department's $0 ($63,723)
transformation to upgrade services and improve enterprise progmms.
601 Amount appropriated in this Act $0 HSZ']',VI'B-(i,'I-S”S“
12.5. Risk Management
Purpose: Minimize cost and providefair treatment ofcitizens thruugh claims manage/lien!.
602 Total Funds $129,880,757
603 Federal Funds and Grants $0
604 Other Funds $0
605 State Funds $0
606 Intra-State Government Transfers $129,880,757
607 Self Insurance Trusl Fund Payments $126,748,132
608 Other Intra-Stale Government Payments $3.132,625
The above amounts include the/allowing adjustments, additions, and deletions o [he appropriation act:
State Funds Total Funds
609 Amount frolll prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $0 $137,428,923
610 Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $0 $63,480
611 Reduce funds for claims to retlect recent claims activity and anticipated savings $0 (%4, 11
due to loss control eff0lls.
612 Reduce funds for re-insurance due [o the negotiation of lower $0 ($2,902,654)
613 Adjust funding based on projected cost efficiencies. $0 ($629,562)
IHouse Gudget Ottice (102) Page 17 01229 Frida), April 04, 2008 @ 11 :32:02 AM




HBO 404

614
615
616
617

618

619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626

627
628
629

630
631
632
633
634

635

636
637
638

639
640
641

642
643
644
645
646
647

648
649
650

651

Increase personal services to fill vacancies. $0 $0

djust funding for real estate rentals based on projected expenditures. $0 $25,997
Increase funds to cover a projected shortfall in personal services. $0 $99,612
Reduce funds to continue the department's transformation to upgrade services $0 ($89,597)

and improve enterprise programs.

mount appropriated in this Act ! $0 " $129,880,757

12.6. State Purchasing
Purpose: Reduce cost through aggregation ofpurchasing demandfor state and local governments
and providefair and equitable access through open, structured competitive procurement.

Total Funds $14,971,472
Federal Fundsand Grants $0
Other Funds $10,729,801
Agency Funds $10,415,501
Other Funds Not Specifically Identified $314,300
State Funds $4,241,671
State General Funds $4,241,671
Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amoun!s include theJoliowing additions. and deletions to the previaiis appropriation act:
State Funds Total Funds
Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $7,336,529 $7,622,622
Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $99,632 $113,026
Reflect an adjustment in the employer share of the State Health Benetit Plan ($27,077) ($27,077)
premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.
Increase the GBA real estate rental for space. $0 $0
Reduce general salary increase from 2.5% to 2%. $0 $0
Delete t[Inding for performance increases. ($30,566) ($30,566)
Reflect an adjustment in ~ Workers' Compensation premium structure. ($34,596) ($34,596)
Transfer the marketing and communications unit and 3 positions fromlhe Slate ($138,254) ($239,344)
Purchasing program to the Administration program.
Provide funds to continue the department's transformation to services $0 $292,103
and improve enterprise programs.
Adjust funding for real estate based on projected expenditures. $3,429 $113,322
Reduce personal services to refleci vacancy and hiring ($148,653) ($148,653)
Provide for a salary increase 0f2.5% effective January 1,2009 $106,982 $106,982
($76,416), and for increases ($30,566).
Replace funds and utilize reserves. ($2,925,755) $0
Increase funds to projected revenue receipts. $0 $7,203,653
Amount appropriated in this At $4.241671  §14,971472]

12.7. Surplus Property
Purpose:  Reduce cosl Ihrough maximizaliol1 ofthe useful life ofslale-owned equipment and

redistribution ofproperty to stale and governmenls, non-prdfils. andto lhe public
through auction
Total Funds $4,657,141
Federal Funds and Grants $0
Olher Funds |
Agency Funds $4,657,141
State Funds $0
Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include the/allowing adjustments, additions, and deletions fo {he previous approprialioll act:
State Funds Total Funds
Amounl from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $0 $2,332,891
Annualize the cost oflhe FY 2008 salary adjustment. $0 $29,215
Provide funds (0 contillue the department's transformation lo services $0 $127,556

and improve enterprise programs.

Adjust funding based on projected cost efficiencies. $0 $209,287

1-louse Budget OHioe (102) Page t801'229 Friday, April 04 2008 @ 11.32.U2 AM




HBO 4.04

g¢ 88

g8BEYE

661

EHEETEE

669
670
671
672

673
674

675

676
677
678

679
680
681
682

House Budget Office (102)

$0 $40,477
$0 $1,266,324
$0
12.8. U. S. Post Office
Purpose: Provide convenient and cost-effective postal services to agencies and individuals.
Total Funds $90,506
Federal Funds and Grants $0
Other Funds $90,506
Agency Funds $90,506
State Funds $0
Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounls include the/allowing adjustmenls, additions, and deletions to Ihe previous appropriation ael:
State Funds Total Funds
Amount from prior Appropriation ACl (HB 95) $21,415 $176,990
Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $0 $1,263
Increase personal servicesto  vacancies. $0 $15,016
Adjust funding for real estate rentals based on $0 ($5,838)
Realize savings and eliminate 3 positions due to I.he closure of the Floyd ($21,415) ($96,925)
building post office and consolidation of services with the rapid copy vendor.
Amount appropriated in Ihis Act $0 $90,5061‘

The following appl‘opriations are for agencies attached for administrative purposes.

Purpose: ESablish and
hazardous malerialsj'rom premises ol lhe stale.

Total Funds

Federal Funds and Grants

Olher Funds

State Funds

Intra-State Government Transfers

aprogram/ur lhe abarement and rentoval of usbestos und uther

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

The apove amounts include the/all owi ng adjustments, additions, and delelions to the previous apPrDP.riation. act:

State Funds
AmdUnL from prior Appropriation Acl (HB 95) $85,354
Eliminate funding due 10 GBA handling tile remaining work of asbestos ($85,354)
removal on Capitol Hill.
Amount appropriated in this Act ez R0

12.10. Health Planning Review Board
Purpose: Review decisions made by hearing
Total Funds
Slate Funds
Slate General Funds

Purpose: Provide an imparlial,
slale agencies.

Total Funds

Federal Funds

Other Funds
Agency Funds

resulving di\jJllles

Grants

Page 19 01229

TOla Funds
$85,354
($85,354)

$60,473
$60,473
$60,473

public wnd

$4,185,531
$0
$608,684
$608,684

Friday, April 04, 2008 @ 1/:32:02 AM




HBO 404

683

685

888

g &

691

692

693

694
695
696
697
698
699

700
701
702

703
704
705
706
707

708
709

710
711

712
713
714
715
716

State Funds $3,576,847
State General Funds $3,576,847
Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include the/ollowing adjustments, additions, and deletions to the previous appropriation act:
State Funds Total Funds
Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $4,042,713 $4,651,397
Annualize the.cost ofthe FY 2008 salary adjustment. $57,589 $57,589
Reflect an adjustment in the employer share of the State Health Benetit Plan ($13,917) ($13,917)
premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.
Reduce general salary increase from 2.5% to 2%. $0 $0
Delete funding for performance increases. ($15,681) ($15,681)
Realign the budget by reducing personal services by $897,519 and increasing ($548,741) ($548,741)
operating expenses by $348,778 to reflect projected expenditures.
Provide for ageneral salary increase of2.5% effective January 1,2009 $54,884 $54,884
($39,203), and for performance increases ($15,681). ) B )
Amount appropriated in this Act Y X=XV A $4,185,531

12.12. Office of Treasury and Fiscal Services

Purpose:  Receive and keep safely all moniespaid ¢o the treasury and pay all legally
drawn on the treasury.
Total Funds $3,155,117
Federal Funds and Granls $0
Other Funds $3,155,117
Agency Funds $3,155,117
State Funds $0
Intra-State Government Transfers $0

The above amounts include the/allowing adjustments, additions, and deletions /o0 the previous appropriation

Slate Total Funds
Amoulll from prior Act (HB 95) $0 $3,122,680
Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $0 $32,437
Amount appropriated in this Act ~~w 0 éﬁ;iwsrin,'l‘ﬁ

12.13. Payments to Georgia Technology Authority

Purpose:  Set the direction for the state's use oftechnology and promote efJicient, secure, and cost-
effective delivery ofinformation technology services.

Total Funds $0
Federal Funds and Grants $0
Other Funds $0
State Funds $0
Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounls include thefollowing adjustments, additions, and detetions to the previous appropriation agl:
Slate Funds TOld Funds
Amoulll n'om Appropriation Act (HB 95) $1,396,769 $1,396,769
Eliminate 5 positions and funding for the implemeillation or the Commission ($396,769) ($396,769)
for aNew Georgia's Information Technology Task Force recommendations.
Eliminate grant funding for wireless broadband. \$1,000,000) 1,000,0UV)
Amount appropriated in this Act 7 $0 SsOJ
12.14. Compensation Per General Assembly Resolutions
Purpose: Fund HRJ 02 ofthe 2007 Session.
Total Funds $850,000
Federal Funds and Grants $0
Other Funds $0
State Funds $850,000
State General Funds $850,000

House Budget Ortiee (102) Poge 20 01229 frielay, April 04, 2008 @ 11:32:02 AM




HBO 404

717

718
719

720

721

722
723
724
725
726
727
728
729

730
731
732
733
734
735
736
737

738
739
740

741
742
743
744
745
746

47

748
749

750

751
752
753

Intra-State Government Transters $0
The above amounts include the/ollowing adjustments, additions, and deletions 10 the previous appropriation adl:
State Funds Total Funds
[Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $825,000 $825,000
Delete the one-time cost of purchasing an annuity for an individual who was ($825,000) ($825,000)
wrongfully imprisoned.
Provide funds to purchase an annnity for awrongfully convicted individual as $850,000 $850,000
required by HR1078 of the 2008 Session. )
1Amount appropriated in this Act $850,000 3 850,000
Section 13: Agriculture, Department of
Total Funds $58,333,435
Fedeial Funds and Grants $8,049,321
ally Identified $8,049,321
' $3,564,689
$3,564;689
Sfaté Finds $46,719,425
State General Funds $46,719,425
Intra-State Government Transfers $0
13.1. Administration
Purpose:  Provide administrative support/or «// programs o/the departmel1l.
Total Funds $6,899,995
Federal Funds and Grants $69,500
Federal Funds Not Specifically Identified $69,500
Other Funds $258,721
Agency Funds $258,721
Stale Funds $6,571,774
State General Funds $6,571,774
Intra-State Government Transters $0

Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95)
[Annualize the cost of the 'Y 2008 salary adjustmenl.

Reflect an adjustment in the employer share of the State Benefit Plan
pi‘emiullls from 22.843% to 24.182%.

Increase the GBA real estate rental for office space.

Reduce general salary increase from 2.5% to 2%.

Delete funding for performance increases.

Reflect an adjustment in Workers' Compensation premium rate structure.
Decrease department personal services by 2%.

Restore personal services funding to enable the department to recruit and retain
qualified personnel.

Implement agency-wide salary adjustments per State Personnel Administration
study.

Delete one-time funds for online licensing implementation.

Provide for general salary increase of2.5% effective January 1,2009
($35,204)and for performance increases ($17,656).

/Amount appropriated in this Act

13.2. Athens-Tieton Veterinary Diagnostic Labs

Purpose:  Ensure the health a/production,. equine companion animals,

as it relates to animals the Sate o/Georgia,
Total Funds
Federal Funds and Grants
Other Funds

Ilouse Budget (102) Page 21 or 22Y

The above amounts ;nclude thefollowing adjustments, additions, and delefions to the previous appropriaO'on Gel:

State Funds otal Funds

$6,782,863
$59,717
($16,565)

$0

$0
($17,656)
($9,445)
$0

$0

$0

($280,000)
$52.860

$6,571,77'1

04,

$7,] 11,084
$59,717
($16,565)

$0

$0
($17,656)
($9,445)
$0

$0

$0

($280,000)
$52,860

pl'ulecr public health

$3,775,613
$o
$o

11:32:02 AM




HBO 4,04

754 State Funds $3,775,613
755 State General Funds $3,775,613
756 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include thefoliowing adjustments, additions, and deletions to the previous appropriation act:
State Funds Total Funds
757 Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $3,651,229 $3,651,229
758 /Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $124,384 $124,384
759  |Amount appropriated in this Act TS 613 T $3,775,6 I-BJ
13.3, Consumer Protection
Purpose: Ensure a safefood supply, guarantee a safe and healthy supply ofagricultural products,
providefor accurate commercial transactions, andprotect animal health (production, equine and
companion) for the citizens ofGeorgia,
760 Total Funds $33,428,135
761 Federal Funds and Grants $7,199,221
762 Federal Funds Not Specifically Identified $7,199,221
763 Other Funds $1,835,000
764 Agency Funds $1,835,000
765 State Funds $24,393,914
766 State General Funds $24,393,914
767 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include thefoliowing adjustments,additions, and deletions to the previous act:
State Funds TOd Funds
768  |Amount prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $24,000,511 $31,684,732
769 Allnualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustmenL $298,447 $298,447
770 Renec! an adjustment in Lhe employer of the Benefit Plan ($100,198) ($100,198)
premiums from 22.843% io 24.182%.
771 Increase the OSA red estale rental rate for space. $0 $0
772 Reduce genera salary increase 2.5% to 2%. $0 $0
773 Delete fund ing for performance increases. ($106,797) ($106,797)
774 Renect an adjustment in the Workers' Compensation premiulll rate structure. ($57,130) ($57,130)
775 Decrease department personal services by 2%, $0 $0
776 Restore personal services funding to enable the department to recruit and retain $0 $0
qualified personnel.
777 Implement salary adjustments per State Person-nel Administration $0 $0
study.
778 Finish the inspection automation begun in FY 2006 to efficiency in dl $0 $0
lconsumer - protection inspections.
779 Provide vehicles for 46 consumer protection inspectors driving over 14,000 $0 $0
miles per
780 Replace 27 vehicles with mileage in excess of 170,000 used by consumer $0 $150,000
inspectors in their daily work.
781 Delete one-lime funds used to replace eight high-mileage vehicles. ($120,000) ($120,000)
782 Eliminate  equine manager posilioll due lo deparllllent reorganization. ($82,580) 1$82,580)
783 vacant imported food/seafood positions and one vacanl dairy industry $66,458 $66,'158
position to the food supply and promote the Oeorgia dairy industry,
784 Provide for a salary increase 01'2.5% effective 1,2009 $450,855 $50,855
($212,938), for performance increases ($106,797), for employees in specified
critical jobs ($119,317), and for structure adjustments to the statewide salary |
plan ($11,803).
785 Increase federal funds ($450,000) and other funds ($750,000) to renecL $0 $1,200,000
projected expenditures for FY 2009.
786 Provide funding for 1 Homeland Security and Food Defense position. $44,348
787 JAmounl appropriated in this Act $2£393914 ’ 71555-,21'2-8,- 135
13.4, Marketing and Pral1latio n
Purpose: Expand sales of Georgia's by and
internationally.
788 Total Funds $10,591,356
House Budget Office (102) Page 22 O 229 Friday, April 0d, 2008 @ | :32:02 AN




HBO 4.04

789 Federal Funds and Grants $780,600

790 Federal Funds Not Specifically Identified $780,600

791 Other Funds $1,470,968

792 Agency Funds $1,470,968

793 State Funds $8,339,788

794 State General Funds $8,339,788

795 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include thefollowing adjustments, additions, and deletions to the previous appropriation act:

State Funds Total Funds

796 JAmount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $8,269,475 $8,991,043

797 Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $56,741 $56,741

798 Reflect an adjustment in the employer share of the State Health Benefit Plan ($24,454) ($24,454)
premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.

799 Increase the GBA real estate rental rate for office space. $0 $0

800 Reduce general salary increase li'om 2.5% to 2%. $0 $0

801 Delete funding for performance increases. ($26,065) ($26,065)

802 Reflect an adjustment in the Workers' Compensation premium rate structure. ($13,943) ($13,943)

803 Decrease depal 1ment personal services by 2%. $0 $0

804 Restore personal services funding to enable the to recruit and retain $0 $0
qualified personnel.

805 Implement agency-wide salary adjustments per State Personnel Administration $0 $0
Istudy.

806 three vehicles with mileage in excess of 170,000 used by in Iheir $0 $30,000
daily work.

807 Provide for a salary increase of 2.5% effeclive January 1,2009 $78,034 $78,034
($51,969) for performance increases ($26,065).

808 Increase federal funds ($750,000) and other funds ($750,000) to reflect $0 $1,500,000
projected expenditures for FY 2009.

809  [Amount appropriated in this Act $8,339,788 $10,591,356
13.5. Poultry Veterinary Diagnostic Labs
Purpose: Provide pou/Iry disease diagnostic and monitoring services with afocus on avian
influenza.

810 Total Funds $3,638,336

811 Federal Funds and Granls $0

812 Other Funds $0

813 State Funds $3,638,336

814 State General Funds $3,638,336

815 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
‘—Tﬁe—ai)ove amounfs include thefol IMnﬁdju?men?aﬁiti ons, and deletions to the preVious appro? iation act, -

State Funds Total Funds

816 Amounl from prior Appropriation Acl (H B 95) $3,488,544 $3,488,544

817 Annualizethe cost of the FY 2008 adjllslillenl. $73,608 $73,608

818 Reduce general increase 2.5% to 20/0. $0 $0

819 Provide for a general salary increase 01'2.5% effective January 1,2009. $76,184 $76,184

820 |Amount appropriated in this Act $3638336 $3,638,3361

Section 14: Banking and Fillallce, DelJarlmelll of

821 Total Funds $12,898,273

822 Federal Funds and Grants $0

823 Other Funds $0

824 State Funds $12,898,273

825 State General Funds $12,898,273

826 |11tra-Slale Government Transfers $0

House Budgel (102) Page 23 o229 Friday, April @ 11:32:02




H130 404

14.1. Administration
Purpose: Provide administrative support to all department programs.

827 Total Funds $2,089,102
828 Federal Funds and Grants $0
829 Other Funds $0
830 State Funds $2,089,102
831 State General Funds $2,089,102
832 Intra-State Government Transfers $0
The above amounts include I hefollowing adjustments, additions, and deletions to the previous appropriation act:
State Funds TotalFunds
833  |Amount from prior Appropriation Act (HB 95) $1,876,614 $1,876,614
834 Annualize the cost of the FY 2008 salary adjustment. $26,939 $26,939
835 Reflect an adjustment in the employer share of the State Health Benefit Plan ($8,163) ($8,163)
premiums from 22.843% to 24.182%.
836 Reduce general salary increase from 2.5% to 2%. $0 $0
837 Delete funding for performance increases. ($8,722) ($8,722)
838 Reflect an adjustment in the Workers' Compensation premium rate structure. ($2,789) ($2,789)
839 ITransfer funds from the Chartering, Licensing, and ApplicationsfNon-Mongage $174,693 $174,693
Entities program to the Administration program to properly budget funds for
projected expenses.
840 Provide for a general salary increase 0f2.5% effective January 1,2009 $30,530 $30,530
($21,808) and for performance increases ($8,723).
841  |Amount appropriated in this Act $2,089,102 $2,089,102
14.2. Chartering, Licensing and Applications!Non-mortgage Entities
Purpose:  Provide effiCient andflexible application, registration, and pruceduresjur
financial institutions that are in compliance applicable laws, regulations, and department
policies.
842 Total Funds $550,974
843 Federal Funds and Grants $0
844 Other Funds $0
845 Slate